
Constituent Body Disciplinary Secretaries (unless specified otherwise).  Revised 17/10/22. 
 
Staffordshire 
Kevin Cantrill kevcantrill55@yahoo.co.uk  
 
North Midlands  
Steve Biggs nmrfu.discsec@gmail.com  07976 311535  
 
Berkshire TBA 
 
 
Buckinghamshire  
Bob Hardman  bobhardman@rfu.com 
 
Cheshire (East)   
Mostyn Williams  cheshireeastsec@cheshirerfu.co.uk 
 
Cheshire (West) 
Sarah Pratt  cheshirewestsec@cheshirerfu.co.uk  
 
Cornwall 
Bill Hooper 
 
Cumbria 
David Morton mortwas82@aol.com 
 
Devon 
Trevor Mitchell cb-honsec-devon@therfu.com 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire 
Stuart Scott (Chair) discipline@dwrugby.co.uk 
 
Durham 
John Dove Johng.dove@ntlworld.com 
 
East Midlands  
Mr Patrick Seymour  PB.Seymour@emru.co.uk  
 
Eastern Counties 
David Broughton d.broughton@btinternet.com  
 
Essex 
Simon Wakefield simon@yellowadmiral.co.uk  
 
Gloucester 
David Parry-Jones davepj43@hotmail.com  
 
Hampshire 
David Creal davidcreal@yahoo.co.uk 
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Hertfordshire 
Paul Doyle hrfudc@btinternet.com  
 
Kent 
David Gardner discipline@kent-rugby.org 
 
Lancashire  
Brian Stott discipline@lancashirerugby.com  
 
Leicestershire  
 seniordiscipline@leicestershirerugbyunion.co.uk 
 
Middlesex 
John Orr discipline@middlesexrugby.com  
 
Northumberland 
Mr Kingsley Hyland  khyland.t21@btinternet.com  
 
NLD 
Andrew Statham disciplinary.secretary@nldrfu.co.uk 
 
Oxfordshire 
Jenny Bosley bosleys.computer@outlook.com 07742 732014, 01235 833688 
 
Somerset 
Alison Bennett alison.bennett@somersetrfu.co.uk 07732 788777 
 
Surrey 
Mr John Crate  jcrate@btinternet.com 
 
Sussex 
Roger Edmondson rogeredmondson@the rfu.com 01323 501893 
 
Warwickshire  
Mrs Kim Challis  kim.challis@btinternet.com  07769 257441, 01676 523522 
 
Yorkshire 
Joanne Stephens  disciplinarysecretary@yorkshirerfu.co.uk 
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